

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,

Petitioner,

and

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED,
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC. AND
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY,

Petitioners,

and

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,

Petitioner;

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION, AARP
AND NETWORK FOR INVESTOR ACTION AND
PROTECTION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAY E. SUSHELKY
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

LAWRENCE R. VELVEL
MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL OF LAW
500 Federal Street
Andover, MA 01810
(978) 681-0800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Network for Investor Action and
Protection*

ROYAL B. LEA, III
Counsel of Record
BINGHAM & LEA, P.C.
319 Maverick Street
San Antonio, TX 78212
(210) 224-1819
royal@binghamandlea.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Investors Arbitration
Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND THEIR INTERESTS IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Private Remedies under State Law Provide Vital Protection for Investors Not Available Under Federal Law	4
II. Applying SLUSA to Disputes Regarding Non-Covered Securities Would Not Advance the Purpose of Either SLUSA or the PSLRA.....	8
III. Non-Covered Securities, including Regulation D Private Placement Offerings, are a Significant Source of Securities Fraud.....	12
IV. SLUSA Can Preclude More Than Class Actions	16
V. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Backus v. Conn. Comm. Bank, N.A.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2011)	16
<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Dupuy v. Dupuy</i> , 551 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987)	6, 8
<i>Gray v. Seaboard Sec., Inc.</i> , 126 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005)	7
<i>Iowa Grain v. Farmers Grain and Feed Co.</i> , 296 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1980)	6
<i>Komanoff v. Mabon, Nugant & Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 848 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>Marvin v. Brooks</i> , 94 N.Y. 71 (1883)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4, 6, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	7
<i>Sofonia v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act.....	3
PSLRA, the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act	3, 11
Securities Act of 1933	4
15 U.S.C. § 78 bb(f)(5)(b)(ii)(II)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 104-369, H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369, 31, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 0, 1995 WL 709276, 26.	5, 6
HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 104-369, H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369, 34, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 1995 WL 709276, 28.	14
HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 105-803, H.R. CONF. REP. 105-803, 13, 1998 WL 703964, 10	9
HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 105-803, H.R. CONF. REP. 105-803, 15, 1998 WL 703964, 12	9
HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 104-369, H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369, 32, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 1995 WL 709276, 27.	13
SENATE REPORT NO. 104-98, S. REP. 104-98, 8, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679, 1995 WL 372783, 7	6
SENATE REPORT NO. 105-182, S. REP. 105-182, 4, 1998 WL 226714, 3	5, 10
SENATE REPORT NO. 105-182, S. REP. 105-182, 5, 1998 WL 226714, 4	12
SENATE REPORT NO. 105-182, S. REP. 105-182, 8, 1998 WL 226714, 7	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2011 NASAA’s Top Investor Traps, available at http://www.nasaa.org/3752/top-investor-traps/	15
Christopher R. Lane, 39 NEW ENG. L. REV. 317 (2005)	4
Jonathan R. Macy & Geoffrey P. Miller, ORIGIN OF THE BLUE SKY LAWS, 70 TEX. L. REV. 347 (1991)	4
Joseph C. Long, 12A BLUE SKY LAW § 9:151.27 (West 2012)	4
JUMPSTART OUR BUSINESS STARTUPS ACT of 2012, 112 Pub. L. No. 106, 126 Stat. 314	16
NASAA’s Legislative Agenda Item No. 3 – Strengthen State/Federal Collaboration, available at http://www.nasaa.org/issues-and-advocacy/legislative-agenda-3/	15
SEC Release 2013-73, April 25, 2013	16
Study on Investment Advisors and Broker- Dealers, Securities and Exchange Commission, report by staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, January 2011 available at < http://sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf > at p. 54	8
